
To determine St. Anne's susceptibility to groundwater contamination, the Well Site Survey, published in 1995 by the Illinois EPA was reviewed. During the surveys of St. Anne's source water protection area, Illinois EPA staff recorded potential sources, routes, or possible problem sites within the 200 foot minimum setback zones and the 1000 foot Phase I Wellhead Protection Area (WHPA). Within the phase I WHPA, eight sites are located in the zone around well #3. The Illinois EPA does not consider the source of water of the facility to be susceptible to VOC or SOC contamination. This susceptibility determination is based on a number of criteria including: monitoring conducted at the wells, monitoring conducted at the entry point to the distribution system, the available hydrogeologic data on the wells, and the land-use activities on the WHPAs of the wells.

Village of St. Anne
Annual Water Quality Report
January 1 to December 31, 2022

Definition of terms

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below, which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level goal or MRDLG: The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

PPB: Micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

NA: Not applicable

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCL's are based on annual average of monthly samples.

PPM: milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90 th Percentile	#Sites over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Copper	9/16/2020	1.3	1.3	0.295	0	PPM	N	Erosion of natural deposits: Leaching from wood preservatives: Corrosion of household plumbing systems

Village of St. Anne
Annual Water Quality Report
January 1 to December 31, 2022

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectant and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Chlorine	12/31/2022	1.2	1 – 1.4	MRDLG = 4.0	MRDL = 4	PPM	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids	2022	3	2.5 – 2.5	No goal for the total	60	PPB	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Arsenic	2022	3.38	1.03 – 3.38	0	10	PPB	N	Erosion of natural deposits: Run-off from orchards: Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
Barium	2022	0.0341	0.0279 – 0.0341	2	2	PPM	N	Discharge of drilling wastes: Discharge from metal refineries: Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2022	0.45	0.31 – 0.45	4	4.0	PPM	N	Erosion of natural deposits: Water additive which promotes strong teeth: Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Iron	2022	1.5	1.4 – 3.2		1.0	PPM	Y	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits
Manganese	2022	29.5	16.4 – 29.5	150	150	PPB	N	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits
Sodium	2022	46.2	40.5 – 46.2			PPM	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Gross Alpha Excluding Radon and Uranium	2022	2.83	2.83 – 2.83	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Village of St. Anne
Annual Water Quality Report
January 1 to December 31, 2022

Violations Table

PCB'S (Polychlorinated biphenyls)			
Some people who drink water containing PCB's in excess of the MCL over many years could experience changes in their skin, problems with their thymus gland, immune deficiencies or nervous system difficulties, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	1/1/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. Testing has now been completed and the results are within the required parameters.

IRON (State Only)			
Excessive iron in water may cause staining of laundry and plumbing fixtures and may accumulate as deposits in the distribution system.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL Average	1/1/2022	3/31/22	We have increased our corrosion control and are in the planning stages of installing an iron filter.
MCL Average	4/1/22	6/30/22	We have increased our corrosion control and are in the planning stages of installing an iron filter.